

No.

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

HERNANDO JAVIER VERGARA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Donna Lee Elm  
Federal Defender

Adeel M. Bashir\*  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Appellate Division  
Sup. Ct. Bar. No. 291258  
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: 813-228-2715  
Facsimile: 813-228-2562  
E-mail: [adeel\\_bashir@fd.org](mailto:adeel_bashir@fd.org)  
\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<i>Section</i>	<i>Pages(s)</i>
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
<i>i.</i> <i>Riley v. California</i> and citizens’ privacy rights in their cell phones .....	2
<i>ii.</i> The border search exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement .....	4
B. Factual Background and Decisions Below .....	7
<i>i.</i> Facts of the Case .....	7
<i>ii.</i> District Court Proceedings.....	8
<i>iii.</i> The Divided Eleventh Circuit Panel Decision .....	8
a. The majority opinion.....	8
b. The dissenting opinion.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont.**

<i>Section</i>	<i>Pages(s)</i>
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	13
THIS CASE PRESENTS A PRESSING AND RECURRING QUESTION ABOUT WHETHER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO A FORENSIC SEARCH OF A CITIZEN’S CELL PHONE AT THE BORDER.....	13
I. The question presented is important, recurring, and affects nearly all Americans .....	14
II. This is the right time for the Court to intervene, and there is no good reason to delay answering the question presented .....	17
A. There is an urgent need for the Court to intervene because of the adverse consequences to privacy if the majority’s decision is allowed to stand.....	18
B. There is an urgent need for the Court to intervene because, if allowed to stand, the majority’s decision presents serious problems of government abuse of power .....	19
C. Given the clarity of the dispute, further percolation of the question presented is unnecessary .....	22
III. This is the right case for this Court to use for providing a definitive answer to this manifestly important question.....	25
IV. The majority’s decision below is wrong and conflicts with this Court’s border search precedent and with <i>Riley</i> .....	26
Conclusion .....	30
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , Slip. Op.....	Appendix A

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Pages(s)</i>
<i>Abidor v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 3102017 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	23
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 1:17-cv-11730 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	16
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009) .....	26
<i>Birchfield v. N. Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	25, 26
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 91 S. Ct. 2022 (1971).....	27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	30
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 2015 WL 1519159 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 2016 WL 6920449 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. Escarcega</i> , 685 F. App'x 354 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>United States v. Feiten</i> , 2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004) .....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 658 F. App'x 867 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 2016 WL 471943 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2016 WL 7370030 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Molina-Gomez</i> , 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont.**

<b><i>Cases</i></b>	<b><i>Pages(s)</i></b>
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	4, 18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	4
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 815 (D. Md. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	27
 <b><i>Constitutional Provisions &amp; Statutes</i></b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. §2252 .....	8
18 U.S.C. §3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
 <b><i>Supreme Court Rules</i></b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(e) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont.**

<b><i>Federal Agency Authority</i></b>	<b><i>Pages(s)</i></b>
DHS Response to Sen. Wyden’s Letter dated Feb. 20, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://msnbcmedia.msn.com/i/MSNBC/Sections/NEWS/170712-cpb-wyden-letter.pdf">http://msnbcmedia.msn.com/i/MSNBC/Sections/NEWS/170712-cpb-wyden-letter.pdf</a> .....	20
KFAI FOIA TRIP Complaints Border Electronics Searches, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/4334752/KFAI-FOIA-TRIP-Complaints-Border-Electronics.pdf">https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/4334752/KFAI-FOIA-TRIP-Complaints-Border-Electronics.pdf</a> .....	16
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, CBP Directive No. 3340-049A, Border Search of Electronic Devices (2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2018-Jan/CBP-Directive-3340-049A-Border-Search-of-Electronic-Media-Compliant.pdf">https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2018-Jan/CBP-Directive-3340-049A-Border-Search-of-Electronic-Media-Compliant.pdf</a> .....	28
U.S. Dep’t. Trans., Border Crossing/Entry Data, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://explore.dot.gov/t/BTS/views/BTSBorderCrossingAnnualData/BorderCrossingTableDashboard?:embed=y&amp;:showShareOptions=true&amp;:display_count=no&amp;:showVizHome=no">https://explore.dot.gov/t/BTS/views/BTSBorderCrossingAnnualData/BorderCrossingTableDashboard?:embed=y&amp;:showShareOptions=true&amp;:display_count=no&amp;:showVizHome=no</a> .....	14
 <b><i>Scholarly Articles &amp; Journalistic Sources</i></b>	
Alex Johnson, <i>Suit Demands TSA Explain Phone Searches of Passengers on Domestic Flights</i> , NBC News, March 13, 2018, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/airplane-mode/suit-demands-tsa-explain-phone-searches-passengers-domestic-flights-n856046">https://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/airplane-mode/suit-demands-tsa-explain-phone-searches-passengers-domestic-flights-n856046</a> .....	16
Charles Savage, <i>Privacy Complaints Mount Over Phone Searches at U.S. Border Since 2011</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 22, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/12/22/us/politics/document-KFAI-FOIA-TRIP-Complaints-Border-Electronics.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2017/12/22/us/politics/document-KFAI-FOIA-TRIP-Complaints-Border-Electronics.html</a> .....	16
Jeff J. Roberts, <i>Social Media at the Border: Can Agents Ask for Your Facebook Feed?</i> , Fortune, Feb. 8, 2016, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://fortune.com/2017/02/08/social-media-at-the-border-can-agents-ask-for-your-facebook-feed/">http://fortune.com/2017/02/08/social-media-at-the-border-can-agents-ask-for-your-facebook-feed/</a> .....	20
Kelly Yamanouchi, <i>Hartsfield-Jackson Still World’s Busiest in Global Ranking</i> , Atl. J. Const., April 9, 2018, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ajc.com/business/hartsfield-jackson-still-world-busiest-global-ranking/vCRdwcRAIWCjOGFWvoCNCJ/">https://www.ajc.com/business/hartsfield-jackson-still-world-busiest-global-ranking/vCRdwcRAIWCjOGFWvoCNCJ/</a> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont.**

<i>Scholarly Articles &amp; Journalistic Sources</i>	<i>Pages(s)</i>
Mary Forgiione, <i>World’s Busiest Cruise Ports Are in Florida</i> , L.A. Times, July 25, 2017, available at <a href="http://www.latimes.com/travel/cruises/la-tr-cruises-worlds-busiest-cruise-ports-20170721-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/travel/cruises/la-tr-cruises-worlds-busiest-cruise-ports-20170721-story.html</a> .....	15
Matthew B. Kugler, <i>The Perceived Intrusiveness of Searching Electronic Devices at the Border: An Empirical Study</i> , 81 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1165 (2014) .....	24
Nathan Wessler, <i>Can Border Agents Search Your Electronic Devices? It’s Complicated</i> , Aclu.org, March 14, 2017, available at <a href="https://www.aclu.org/blog/privacy-technology/privacy-borders-and-checkpoints/can-border-agents-search-your-electronic">https://www.aclu.org/blog/privacy-technology/privacy-borders-and-checkpoints/can-border-agents-search-your-electronic</a> .....	21
Nick Miroff, <i>U.S. Customs Agents Are Searching More Cellphones—including Those Belonging to Americans</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 5, 2018, available at <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/us-customs-agents-are-searching-more-cellphones--including-those-belonging-to-americans/2018/01/05/0a236202-f247-11e7-b3bf-ab90a706e175_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/us-customs-agents-are-searching-more-cellphones--including-those-belonging-to-americans/2018/01/05/0a236202-f247-11e7-b3bf-ab90a706e175_story.html</a> .....	15
Orin Kerr, <i>The Fourth Amendment and the Global Internet</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 285 (2015).....	24
Thomas M. Miller, <i>Digital Border Searches after Riley v. California</i> , 90 Wash. L. Rev. 1943 (2015).....	24
Ron Nixon, <i>Border Officers Nearly Double Searches of Electronic Devices, U.S. Says</i> , N.Y. Times, April 11, 2017, available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/11/us/border-customs-officers-electronic-devices-search.html?_r=0">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/11/us/border-customs-officers-electronic-devices-search.html?_r=0</a> .....	16
Sara Jodka, <i>If You Don’t Need It, Don’t Pack It: Border Searches of Mobile Devices</i> , Nat’l L. Rev., March 21, 2018, available at <a href="https://www.natlawreview.com/article/if-you-don-t-need-it-don-t-pack-it-border-searches-mobile-devices">https://www.natlawreview.com/article/if-you-don-t-need-it-don-t-pack-it-border-searches-mobile-devices</a> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont.**

<i>Amicus Briefs</i>	<i>Pages(s)</i>
Br. of Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union, <i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 2017 WL 3720242 (5th Cir. <i>filed</i> Aug. 22, 2017) .....	24
Br. of Amicus Curiae The Brennan Center for Justice, Center for Democracy and Technology, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-cv-11730 (D. Mass. <i>filed</i> Feb. 2, 2018) .....	24
Br. of Amicus Curiae Electronic Freedom Foundation, <i>et al.</i> , <i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , No. 16-4687 (4th Cir. <i>filed</i> March 20, 2017) .....	24
Br. of Amicus Curiae The First Amendment Institute at Columbia University and the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-cv-11730 (D. Mass. <i>filed</i> Feb. 2, 2018) .....	24
 <i>Online Sources</i>	
Cellebrite.com, Features Page, Pro Series, Cellebrite.com, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cellebrite.com/en/solutions/pro-series/">https://www.cellebrite.com/en/solutions/pro-series/</a> .....	18
Pew Research Center, 10 Facts About Smartphones as the iPhone turns 10, June 28, 2017, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/mobile-technology-fact-sheet/">http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheets/mobile-technology-fact-sheet/</a> .....	15
Pew Research Center, Mobile Technology Fact Sheet, Feb. 5, 2018, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/06/28/10-facts-about-smartphones/">http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/06/28/10-facts-about-smartphones/</a> .....	15
Press Release, <i>Knight Institute v. DHS – FOIA Suit on Border Searches of Electronic Devices</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://knightcolumbia.org/content/knight-institute-v-dhs-foia-suit-border-searches-electronic-devices">https://knightcolumbia.org/content/knight-institute-v-dhs-foia-suit-border-searches-electronic-devices</a> .....	16
